

**R.A.No.537 of 2014 in
CWP No.12979 of 2009**

Gurjeet Kaur Vs. Union of India & others

Present: Ms. Gurjeet Kaur-applicant in person.

Mr. Namit Kumar, Advocate, for the respondents.

Earlier the writ petition filed by the applicant-petitioner challenging the order dated 22.01.2009 passed by the Central Administrative Tribunal, Chandigarh Bench, Chandigarh was dismissed by this Court vide order dated 09.11.2014, wherein it was found that the advertisement in response to which the petitioner applied was in respect of RMS (LD) Division, Ludhiana and that each Division is separate, therefore, the petitioner cannot claim appointment on the basis of the recruitment in the other Divisions.

Subsequently, the petitioner sought review of the said order. The argument raised was that even if there is no candidate of Other Backward Class category in the Ludhiana Division in the direct recruitment quota, therefore, marks obtained by the petitioner should be compared with the direct recruit of General category.

Today, Mr. Namit Kumar states that the petitioner, an Other Backward Class candidate, has obtained 39 marks as against General category candidate, who has obtained 64.53 marks.

We find that the petitioner has not obtained more marks than the General category candidate and, thus, she is not eligible to be promoted on the basis of limited departmental examination from amongst the Gramin Dak Sevaks.

Consequently, the present application is dismissed.

**[HEMANT GUPTA]
JUDGE**

15.05.2015
Vimal

**[AJAY TEWARI]
JUDGE**